Clark, Randall "Randy" Robert (December 16, 1960 – June 11, 2011)

Randall "Randy" Robert Clark, age 50, formerly of Elkton and resident of Harrison Township, Michigan died on Saturday, June 11, 2011. He was born on December 16, 1960 in Bad Axe, Michigan to Ruth Minnie (Klemp) Clark and the late Bruce Raymond Clark.



Randy worked as a die setter and leader in the automotive industry for the past 22 years at Experi-Metal, Sterling Heights, MI. He was an avid outdoorsman who enjoyed fishing, hunting, and traveling to Lake Simcoe in Canada with his brothers. He will be remembered as a "Great father and grandpa who never had one enemy," recalls his family. Randy enjoyed spending time at the family farm in Elkton, MI, spoiling his grandchildren, and was looking forward to the birth of his first granddaughter at the end of August. The true definition of a role model, his sons believe they would not be the men they are today if it wasn't for their father. Always generous, Randy was known for donating blood throughout the years - a gift he continues today as a donor in the Gift of Life program.

He is survived by his sons; Chad (girlfriend Deanna O'Connor) Clark of Eastpointe, MI, Jacob Clark of Harrison Twp., step-son Bradley Hallock of Sterling Heights, mother Ruth Clark of Bad Axe, seven brothers; Gary (Diane) Clark of Caro, MI, Donnie (Carol) Clark of Harbor Beach, MI, Larry (Karen) Clark of Filion, MI, Mark (Donna) Clark of Elkton, Kenneth (Diane) Clark of Bad Axe, Dale (Tracy) Clark of Elkton, Ricky (Fiancée Kim Lawhorn) Clark of Alabama, five grandchildren; Jacob Clark Jr., and Tyler, Bailey, Riley, and Brayden Hallock, special friends Kathy and Dave Schimanski of Mt. Clemens, and many nieces and nephews.

Funeral services will be held on Thursday, June 16, 2011 at 11:00 a.m. (instate 10:00 a.m.) at Mac Alpine Funeral Home, 302 North Hanselman, Bad Axe, MI. Visitation will be held in on Wednesday, June 15, 2011 at Mac Alpine Funeral Home from 2:00 p.m. until 8:00 p.m. Burial will be in Colfax Township Cemetery. Memorial donations in memory of Randy may be sent to "the wishes of the family.